Compensation and benefits payable   143,037   131,550
Other accrued liabilities   45,300   49,062

Total current liabilities   211,195   198,083

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   128,552   123,794
Other liabilities   24,518   13,879

Total liabilities   364,265   335,756

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 58,958 and 57,614 shares issued
and 46,817 and 45,979 shares outstanding, respectively   398,618   388,717

Retained earnings   128,455   90,220
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net   16,701   12,934

Stockholders’ equity   543,774   491,871
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (522)   (529)

Total stockholders’ equity   543,252   491,342
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 907,517  $ 827,098

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  January 31, 2011   January 31, 2010
  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 186,489   $ 186,489  $ 146,742   $ 146,742
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   7,620   7,620   6,158   6,158
Total revenue   194,109   194,109   152,900   152,900

Compensation and benefits   126,088   126,088   102,654   102,654
General and administrative expenses   31,534   31,534   31,635   31,635
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   12,756   12,756   9,837   9,837
Depreciation and amortization   3,239   3,239   2,755   2,755
Restructuring reductions, net   —   —   —   (364)   364   —

Total operating expenses   173,617   —   173,617   146,517   364   146,881

Operating income   20,492   —   20,492   6,383   (364)   6,019

Interest and other income, net   1,547   1,547   893   893

Income before provision
(benefit) for income taxes and
equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   22,039   —   22,039   7,276   (364)   6,912

Income tax provision (benefit) (1) (2)   8,598   —   8,598   (244)   2,698   2,454
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

subsidiaries, net   534   534   390   390
Net income  $ 13,975  $ —  $ 13,975  $ 7,910  $ (3,062)  $ 4,848

Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.31   $ 0.31  $ 0.18   $ 0.11
Diluted  $ 0.30   $ 0.30  $ 0.17   $ 0.11

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   45,349   45,349   44,622   44,622
Diluted   46,720   46,720   45,811   45,811

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 39% and 36%, adjusted for the three months ended January 31, 2011 and 2010,
respectively.

(2)  The three months ended January 31, 2010 includes reversal of a reserve previously taken against an uncertain tax position and an
increased valuation allowance related to cash repatriations and foreign tax credits.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  January 31, 2011   January 31, 2010
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Fee revenue  $ 546,951   $ 546,951  $ 403,690   $ 403,690
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   23,524   23,524   19,054   19,054
Total revenue   570,475   570,475   422,744   422,744

Compensation and benefits   373,851   373,851   295,115   295,115
General and administrative expenses   87,512   87,512   86,853   86,853
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   38,092   38,092   28,090   28,090
Depreciation and amortization   9,351   9,351   8,444   8,444
Restructuring charges, net   2,130   (2,130)   —   20,593   (20,593)   —

Total operating expenses   510,936   (2,130)   508,806   439,095   (20,593)   418,502

Operating income (loss)   59,539   2,130   61,669   (16,351)   20,593   4,242

Interest and other income, net   895   895   5,364   5,364

Income (loss) before provision
(benefit) for income taxes and
equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   60,434   2,130   62,564   (10,987)   20,593   9,606

Income tax provision (benefit) (1) (2)   23,407   821   24,228   (6,730)   10,140   3,410
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

subsidiaries, net   1,508   1,508   639   639
Net income (loss)  $ 38,535  $ 1,309  $ 39,844  $ (3,618)  $ 10,453  $ 6,835

Earnings (loss) per common share:

Basic  $ 0.86   $ 0.88  $ (0.08)   $ 0.15
Diluted  $ 0.84   $ 0.87  $ (0.08)   $ 0.15

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   45,040   45,040   44,290   44,290
Diluted   46,026   46,026   44,290   45,209

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1)  Calculated using an annual effective tax rate of 39% and 36%, adjusted for the nine months ended January 31, 2011 and 2010,
respectively.

(2)  The nine months ended January 31, 2010 includes reversal of a reserve previously taken against an uncertain tax position and an
increased valuation allowance related to cash repatriations and foreign tax credits.